

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore

Special Case No.356/23

CNR – WBSP01-016786-2023

Ref.: Haridepur PS Case no:566/23 Dated : 29.11.2023

U/s 376(2)(d)(l)(k) of I.P.C section 6/17 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act r/w 85 of Juvenile Justice (Care & Protection) Act & 92 (d) Right of Persons with Disabilities Act

Present :Manas Ranjan Sanyal (JO Code - WB00666)

Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,

Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

State Vs.JD @ X @ Y and Ors

Order No.03

Dt.11.12.2023

Accused Kaberi Das and Jabesh Dutta are produced from J.C through VCS.

I.O of this case has made prayer for P.C of these accused persons till 18.12.2023 for purpose of investigation.

Heard learned Special P.P as well as the I.O. Perused the prayer.

It is a case u/s 376(2)(d)(l)(k) of I.P.C section 6/17 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act r/w 85 of Juvenile Justice (Care & Protection) Act & 92 (d) Right of Persons with Disabilities Act.

The ground praying for P.C is not satisfactory. Accordingly, prayer of the I.O for police custody of accused stands rejected.

The Superintendent of concerned Correctional Home are directed to hand over the above named accused persons before this Court physically on the date fixed positively.

To **16.12.2023** for production of accused and I.O's report.

D/c by me.

Sd/- Sudipta Bhattacharjee
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore

Sd/- Sudipta Bhattacharjee
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.